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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

* Nearly all Canadians (91%) support a plastic waste reduction strategy that works to eliminate single-use products
as much as possible.

* And after learning the realities of recycling a strong majority of Canadians (92%) feel it is important for a plastic
reduction strategy to include methods other than recycling such as reusable alternative.

* When given the choice at no extra cost, 86% of Canadians would choose a refillable/reusable drink bottle over a
single-use option.

* 91% of Canadians oppose burning plastic as a method of recycling.
» 85% feel that Canada should cease exporting plastics that we have deemed toxic for use in Canada.

» 74% of Canadians support rules and re%ulations that prevent the sale of seafood in Canada that was caught or
processed by people working in forced labour conditions.

* Two thirds (66%) would be less likely to purchase a seafood product if they learned it was linked to forced labour,
unpaid labour, child labour, or forced relocation for work.

* 88% of Canadians support the federal government taking action to prevent products of forced, unpair labour, child
labour or forced relocation of work being sold in Canada.

* 90% believe the original point of catch should be required on seafood labels.

* 92% also support regulations that would require imported seafood to provide information on where, when and
how the product was caught.
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CANADIANS SUPPORT A PLASTIC WASTE REDUCTION
STRATEGY FOCUSED ON ELIMINATING SINGLE-USE PRODUCTS

91%

{ \ A strong majority of Canadians
support a plastic waste reduction
strategy that works to eliminate single-

41% use products as much as possible.

50%

Support is strongest among those 60+,
those living in Quebec, and Liberal and

NDP supporters.
6%
3%
meeeees T
Strongly support Somewhat support Strongly oppose Somewhat oppose
, . , L ABACUS DATA
Do you support or oppose the following statement: “Canada should adopt a plastic waste reduction strategy that focuses on eliminating as 0 m
much as possible products designed only to be used once and discarded”




SUPPORT FOR A PLASTIC WASTE REDUCTION STRATEGY

Total 50% 3% 6%
Male 48% 5% 7%
GENDER Female 51% 2% 5%
18 to 29 50% 5% 7%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 40% 3% 7%
45 to 59 4% 7%
60 and over 3% 4%
BC 50% 3% 5%
AB 48% 5% 7%
REGION SK/MB 50% 3% 11%
ON 46% 4% 7%
QC 3% 2%
ATL 1% 9%
Conservative Party 38% 4% 10%
FEDERAL Liberal Party 55% ¥
VOTE 2021 NDP 60% 2% 4%
Green Party 55% 3% 6%
M Strongly support » Somewhat support B Strongly oppose B Somewhat oppose
, . , o ABACUS DATA
Do you support or oppose the following statement: “Canada should adopt a plastic waste reduction strategy that focuses on eliminating as 0 m

much as possible products designed only to be used once and discarded”



FINDING ALTERNATIVES WAYS TO REDUCE
POLLUTION IS IMPORTANT

92%

After learning the realities of recycling a
\ strong majority of Canadians feel it is
important for a plastic reduction strategy to
include methods other than recycling such as
reusable alternative.

{ 59%

33%

Again, the highest importance levels are
given by those 60+, those living in Quebec,
and Liberal and NDP supporters.

6%
2%
|
Very important Somewhat important Not that important Not at all important

ABACUS DATA
]

Only nine percent of plastic in Canada is recycled. How important, if at all, is it that Canada find other ways to reduce plastic pollution including m

increasing reusable alternatives in its plastic pollution strategy?




IMPORTANCE OF REUSABLE ALTERNATIVES IN PLASTIC POLLUTION STRATEGY

Total 59% 6% 2%
Male 57% 7% %
GENDER Female 62% 4%19
18 to 29 52% 10% 2%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over DA
BC 61% 49197
AB 54% 5% 3%
REGION SK/MB 59% 3%
ON 7% 2%
QC 7% 19
ATL 59% 49197
Conservative Party 51% 7% 19
FEDERAL Liberal Party 64% 399
VOTE 2021 NDP 67% 5% 2%
Green Party 67% 9% 19
M Very important » Somewhat important B Not that important B Not at all important
. . . . . . . . o ABACUS DATA
Only nine percent of plastic in Canada is recycled. How important, if at all, is it that Canada find other ways to reduce plastic pollution including 0 m

increasing reusable alternatives in its plastic pollution strategy?



4 OUT OF 5 PREFER TO USE A REUSABLE DRINK
BOTTLE, ASSUMING NO COST DIFFERENCE

H A refillable/reusable option
w A single-use option

Once made aware of the environmental
impacts of increased refillable/reusable
options, over 4 in 5 Canadians would prefer
this option over a single-use alternative
(assuming no extra cost to them).

ABACUS DATA
A 50 per cent increase in refillable drink bottle use in Canada could reduce Canada’s contribution to marine plastic pollution by up to 83 per .

.. . . s
cent. If there was no additional cost to you, and both options were available, would you prefer to use...




PREFERENCE FOR REUSABLE/REFILLABLE VS. SINGLE USE BOTTLE

Total
Male
GENDER Female
18 to 29
AGE GROUP 30 to 44
45 to 59
60 and over
BC
AB
REGION SK/MB
ON
QC
ATL
Conservative Party
FEDERAL Liberal Party
VOTE 2021 NDP
Green Party
H A refillable/reusable option A single-use option
ABACUS DATA
A 50 per cent increase in refillable drink bottle use in Canada could reduce Canada’s contribution to marine plastic pollution by up to 83 per . m

cent. If there was no additional cost to you, and both options were available, would you prefer to use...



JUST UNDER TWO THIRDS OPPOSE BURNING PLASTIC
AS A METHOD OF RECYCLING

61%

Just under two thirds of Canadians oppose l \
burning plastic as a method of recycling.

Older Canadians (60+) and NDP voters have
the highest levels of opposition.

30% 31%

26%

13%

Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose

Right now, Canada burns four per cent of its plastic waste, releasing dangerous chemicals into the air; water and soil. Burning plastic is DATA
commonly counted as “recycling” in waste management. and is expected to increase to 22 per cent by 2030. Do you support or oppose the
federal government allowing the burning of plastic as a method of recycling?




OPPOSITION OF BURNING PLASTIC AS A METHOD OF RECYCLING

Total 26% 30% 31%
Male 28% 26% 30%
GENDER Female 24% 34% 31%
18 to 29 35% 24% 21%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 32% 25% 26%
45 to 59 24% 32% 32%
60 and over 17% 36% 40%

BC 26% 30% 35%

AB 23% 34% 34%
REGION SK/MB 28% 36% 32%
ON 28% 29% 29%
QC 26% 30% 26%
ATL 22% 27% 38%
Conservative Party 28% 36% 23%
FEDERAL Liberal Party 30% 31% 23%
VOTE 2021 NDP 21% 24% 45%
Green Party 21% 25% 33%
M Strongly support Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose W Strongly oppose
Right now, Canada burns four per cent of its plastic waste, releasing dangerous chemicals into the air; water and soil. Burning plastic is DATA

commonly counted as “recycling” in waste management. and is expected to increase to 22 per cent by 2030. Do you support or oppose the
federal government allowing the burning of plastic as a method of recycling?



STRONG MAJORITY BELIEVE THAT CANADA SHOULD STOP EXPORTING
PLASTICS

85%
There is a strong belief among Canadians
{ \ that Canada should cease export of plastics
that we have deemed toxic for use in
45% Canada.

40%

Beliefs are strongest among older Canadians
(60+), NDP voters and those living in
Atlantic Canada.

11%
4%
Yes, definitely Yes, probably No, not really No, not at all
. , . , . _ , ABACUS DATA
In 2021, Canada declared some plastic items as toxic, but continues to export these plastics for use in other countries Do you believe Canada 0 m

should stop exporting these plastics to other countries?



9 OUT OF 10 BELIEVE THAT CANADA SHOULD STOP
EXPORTING PLASTICS

Total 45% 11% 4%

Male 43% 13% 5%
GENDER Female 46% 10% 3%
18 to 29 39% 19% 4%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 43% 14% 3%
45 to 59 41% 12% 4%

60 and over 53% 5% 5%

BC 45% 14% 4%

AB 46% 14% 4%

REGION SK/MB 48% 8% 4%

ON 44% 10% 5%
QC 45% 13% 2%
ATL 44% 6% 2%

Conservative Party 36% 17% 5%
FEDERAL Liberal Party 46% 8% 3%
VOTE 2021 NDP 54% 5% 3%
Green Party 44% 11% 19
M Yes, definitely " Yes, probably B No, not really H No, not at all
N | , . . | | ABACUS DATA
In 2021, Canada declared some plastic items as toxic, but continues to export these plastics for use in other countries Do you believe Canada 0 m

should stop exporting these plastics to other countries?






THREE QUARTERS SUPPORT SEAFOOD REGULATIONS TO ELIMINATE
PRODUCTS LINKED TO FORCED LABOUR

74%

Three quarters of Canadians support rules
and regulations that prevent the sale of
seafood in Canada that was caught or

processed by people working in forced
34% labour conditions.

40%

16%
- =
Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose
Forced labour practices and human rights abuses are still common in the supply chains of many products that are globally traded, including fish ABACUS DATA
and seafood. Do you support or oppose rules and regulations that prevent seafood that was caught or processed by people working in ] n

conditions of forced labour being sold in Canada!?



SUPPORT FOR SEAFOOD REGULATIONS

Total 40% 16% 10%
Male 8%
GENDER Female 11%
18 to 29 16% 5%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 41% 15% 7%

45 to 59 37% 17% 10%

60 and over 44% 15% 14%

BC 40% 16% 10%

AB 43% 13% 10%

REGION SK/MB 40% 21% 8%

ON 36% 16% 10%

QC 46% 17% 8%

ATL 40% 12% 13%
Conservative Party 27% 24% 8%
FEDERAL Liberal Party 43% 12% 9%
VOTE 2021 NDP 53% 7% 11%
Green Party 40% 9% 16%
M Strongly support » Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose W Strongly oppose
Forced labour practices and human rights abuses are still common in the supply chains of many products that are globally traded, including fish ABACUS DATA
and seafood. Do you support or oppose rules and regulations that prevent seafood that was caught or processed by people working in ] n

conditions of forced labour being sold in Canada!?



TWO THIRDS OF CANADIANS WOULD NOT PURCHASE SEAFOOD
LINKED TO FORCED, UNPAID LABOUR

66%

Two thirds of Canadians would be less likely to purchase o
: : : 49%
a seafood product if they knew it was produced using

forced labour, unpaid labour, child labour or forced
relocation for work.

19%
° 17%
6% 8%
Much more likely Somewhat more No difference Somewhat less likely Much less likely
likely
. . . . . . DATA
If you learned a seafood product you were interested in purchasing was produced using forced labour; unpaid labour, child labour, or forced

relocation for work, would you be more or less likely to purchase the product?



IMPACT OF USE OF FORCED, UNPAID LABOUR ON PURCHASE
DECISION OF SEAFOOD

Total 8% 19% 17% 49%
Male 10% 23% 14% 45%
GENDER Female 6% 16% 20% 53%
18 to 29 11% 26% 10% 40%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 15% 23% 14% 41%
45 to 59 7% 19% 19% 51%
60 and over 12% 12% 22% 61%

BC 8% 21% 18% 48%

AB 5% 17% 19% 52%
REGION SK/MB 5% 13% 19% 559

ON 10% 23% 15% 46%
QC 7% 14% 19% 51%
ATL 10% 18% 14% 55%
Conservative Party 8% 25% 24% 38%
FEDERAL Liberal Party 11% 17% 19% 46%
VOTE 2021 NDP 9% 11% 11% 65%
Green Party 8% 11% 13% 51%
B Much more likely Somewhat more likely No difference B Somewhat less likely B Much less likely
. . . . . . DATA
If you learned a seafood product you were interested in purchasing was produced using forced labour; unpaid labour, child labour, or forced

relocation for work, would you be more or less likely to purchase the product?



CANADIANS SUPPORT ACTIONS TO PREVENT SALE OF PRODUCTS OF
FORCED LABOUR

88%

\ Nearly 90% of Canadians support the federal
government taking action to prevent products of
forced, unpair labour, child labour or forced
relocation of work being sold in Canada.

{ 56%

32%

Support is strongest among older Canadians and
NDP/Green voters.

7%
- -
Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose
In 2021 the federal government committed to introducing laws to keep these kinds of products out of Canadian supply chains, but hasn’t yet ABACUS DATA
] a

introduced this legislation. Do you support or oppose the Canadian government taking action to prevent products of forced, unpaid labour,
child labour or forced relocation of work being sold in Canada?



SUPPORT FOR ELIMINATING PRODUCTS OF FORCED, UNPAID LABOUR

Total 56% 7% 5%

Male 7% 4%

GENDER Female 8% 5%

18 to 29 13% 4%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 51% 8% 3%

45 to 59 55% 6% 7%

60 and over 63% 4% 4%
BC 55% 7% 3%

AB 60% 6% 6%

REGION SK/MB 53% 10% 8%

ON 55% 7% 4%

QC 57% 9% 5%

ATL 56% s

Conservative Party 43% 9% 6%
FEDERAL Liberal Party 58% 5% 2%
VOTE 2021 NDP 70% 4% 4%
Green Party 66% 6% 3%

M Strongly support » Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose W Strongly oppose
In 2021 the federal government committed to introducing laws to keep these kinds of products out of Canadian supply chains, but hasn’t yet ABACUS DATA
introduced this legislation. Do you support or oppose the Canadian government taking action to prevent products of forced, unpaid labour, ] n

child labour or forced relocation of work being sold in Canada?



9 IN 10 BELIEVE POINT OF ORIGIN SHOULD BE REQUIRED ON
SEAFOOD LABELS

90%
{ 59% \

A strong majority of Canadians support point of
origin being required on seafood labels.

31% Belief in this sentiment grows with age, and is
strongest among NDP voters.

7%
3%
|
Yes, definitely Yes, probably No, not really No, not at all

: , , : - N ABACUS DATA
Right now, in Canada, seafood products are not required to include a label that indicates the country in which the seafood was caught. Do you 0

believe that the original point of catch should be required on seafood labels? o




SUPPORT FOR COUNTRY OF ORIGINAL POINT OF CATCH REQUIRED ON SEAFOOD
LABELS

Total 59% 7% 3%

Male 55% 9% 3%
GENDER Female 63% 6% 2%

18 to 29 45% 14% 5%
AGE GROUP 30 to 44 10% 2%
45 to 59 4% 2%
60 and over 74% 4%2%

BC 61% 9% 3%

AB 60% 6% 4%
REGION SK/MB 67% 4%2%
ON 54% 8% 2%

QC 63% 6% 4%
ATL 60% 8% 19
Conservative Party YA 9% 29
FEDERAL Liberal Party 59% 6% 2%
VOTE 2021 NDP 71% 5% 19
Green Party 58% 11% 3%
M Yes, definitely " Yes, probably B No, not really H No, not at all
, , , , o o ABACUS DATA
Right now, in Canada, seafood products are not required to include a label that indicates the country in which the seafood was caught. Do you 0 m

believe that the original point of catch should be required on seafood labels?



CANADIANS SUPPORT REGULATIONS TO INCLUDE WHERE, WHEN, HOW
ON SEAFOOD LABELS

92%
{ 59% \

Canadians also want to see information about
where, when and how seafood products were
caught on seafood labels.

33%

Again, support is highest among older Canadians.

4% 4%
] e
Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose

ABACUS DATA
]

Right now, companies that import seafood into Canada are not required to provide information about where, when and how seafood products m

were caught. Do you support or oppose regulations that would require imported seafood to provide this information on product labels?




SUPPORT FOR WHERE, WHEN, HOW SEAFOOD PRODUCT CAUGHT ON LABELS

Total 59% 4% 4%

Male 6% 4%

GENDER Female 3% 3%
18 to 29 9% 4%

AGE GROUP 30 to 44 49% 4% 4%
45 to 59 60% 4% 4%
60 and over 73% 292 %

BC 58% 2% 4%

AB 56% 6% 7%

REGION SK/MB 63% 5% 2%
ON 56% 4% 3%

QC 64% 5% 4%

ATL 61% 6% 4%

Conservative Party 55% 5% 4%

FEDERAL Liberal Party 62% 3929
VOTE 2021 NDP 68% 2% 4%
Green Party 67% 7% 19

M Strongly support » Somewhat support B Somewhat oppose W Strongly oppose
. , _ , . o . ABACUS DATA
Right now, companies that import seafood into Canada are not required to provide information about where, when and how seafood products 0 m

were caught. Do you support or oppose regulations that would require imported seafood to provide this information on product labels?



